Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		A MARA ANA INT A ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA		Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
MRD			H 1997A 58901	
MKP 2,-3-CO	DE	101270835		
2-3-00	RECORD	PATENTS ON		
	oner of Patents and Trademar	ks: Please record the	attached original do	cument(s) or copy(ies)
Submission Ty)e	Conveyance Ty		·
X New		X Assignment	Security Ag	
Document ID#	(Non-Recordation)	License	Change of N	œ~
Correction of		Merger	Other	0 0 0
Reel #	Frame #		U.S. Governme se ONLY by U.S. Governm	nt
Reel #	Frame #		epartmental File	Secret File
Conveying Part	y(ies)	Mark if additiona	I names of conveying pa	Excoution Date
Name (line 1) Ma	artin. Robert B.			Month Day Year 12221999
Name (line 2)				
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 1) Ti	lbbs, David I.			12301999
000 VIBILER in 00000011	09498381			
Receiving Party			lark if additional names	of receiving parties attached
	tin, Robert B.			If document to be reco
	tin, kobert b.			is an assignment and receiving party is not
Name (line 2)				domiciled in the Unite States, an appointmer of a domestic
Address (line 1) 520) North West			representative is attact (Designation must be
Address (line 2) 8th				separate document fro Assignment.)
	37.0	Illinois/ US		1434 Zip Code
Address (line 3) Ga]	City	State/Country		
		State/Country	for the first Receiving P	arty only.
	City	State/Country	for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Domestic Repre	City	State/Country	for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Domestic Repre	City	State/Country	for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Domestic Repre	City	State/Country	for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Domestic Repre	City	State/Country	for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Domestic Representation Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Domestic Repre	city esentative Name and A	State/Country ddress Enter		arty only.
Domestic Representation Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	city esentative Name and A	State/Country		arty only.
Domestic Representation Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	city esentative Name and A	State/Country ddress Enter		arty only.
Domestic Represive Name	city esentative Name and A	State/Country ddress Enter	γ	

T

PATENT REEL: 010554 FRAME: 0110

-

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	3126165400
Name Rockey, Milnamow & Ka	tz. Ltd.	
Address (line 1) Two Prudential Plaza	- Suite 4700	
Address (line 2) 180 North Stetson Ave	nue	
Address (line 3) Chicago, Illinois 606	01 USA	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of paging including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docur	ment # 2
Application Number(s) or Patent Num		additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P Patent Application Number(s)		; for the same property). It Number(s)
C9 498351		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent applicati	ion was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	РСТ РСТ	PCT
Enter PCT application number <u>only if</u> a U.S. Application Number	РСТ РСТ	
has not been assigned. Number of Properties		
Enter the tot	al number of properties involved. #	¥
Fee Amount Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	sed 🔀 Deposit Account 📃	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addit	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	#
	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No X
Statement and Signature		
	lief, the foregoing information is true a riginal document. Charges to deposit	-
H. Vincent Harsha	ATHO what	Feb. 3, 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

1 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Robert B. Martin, a citizen of the United States of America, of 520 North West, 8th Avenue, City of Galva, County of Henry, State of Illinois and David I. Tibbs, a citizen of the United States of America, of 3140 North West, 82nd Avenue, City of Ankeny, County of Polk, State of Iowa, has invented a POST PULLING MECHANISM, for which the undersigned has made application for a U.S. Letters Patent executed by the undersigned on the dates shown below, of which the undersigned is now the owner of the entire right, title and interest.

NOW, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, pursuant to the agreement between Robert B. Martin and David I. Tibbs, that Robert B. Martin hereinafter is referred to as the Assignee, and for other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which are acknowledged hereby, the undersigned has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, all the right, title and interest which the undersigned has or may have in and to the said invention and application, including the right to file foreign design patent applications for said invention in the name of the Assignee, and any right of priority, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of foreign countries that may be granted for said invention, and any reissue or extension thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors or assignees, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

And the undersigned does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to the Assignee.

And for the above-named considerations, the undersigned hereby covenants and agrees that he will, at the request of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute any and all foreign, divisional, substitute, and continuation applications for said invention and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, or for the improvements described therein, that the Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient; and do all other and further acts that may be or become necessary to obtain said Letters Patent and any reissue or extension of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hands and seals on the dates indicted below.

Date 12/22/99

Robert B. Martin

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF ROCK ISLAND

1, <u>Beliecca L. Medema</u>, a Notary Public in and for and residing in the said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Robert B. Martin personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed. sealed and delivered such instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SS:

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this	22	day of	Dec.	A.D., 1999.
--	----	--------	------	-------------

Medem

OFFICIAL SEAL REBECCA L. MEDEMA Notary Public, State of III My Commission Expires 5-17-2000

PATENT REEL: 010554 FRAME: 0112

Date 99 DEC 30

David I. Tibbs

STATE OF IOWA)) COUNTY OF POLK)

I, <u>Avec Carroll</u>, a Notary Public in and for and residing in the said County, in the Sta aforesaid, do hereby certify that David I. Tibbs personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed. ____, a Notary Public in and for and residing in the said County, in the State sealed and delivered such instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SS:

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this _ 30 day of _ December_ A.D., 1999. Congeland Canol Notary Public ANGELA M. CARROLL

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

6-01

2